
gchp-c24-1Mon-14.7.0-alpha.16 (Ref)
c24

gchp-c24-1Mon-14.7.0-alpha.17 (Dev)
c24

Difference
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.01 9.52 19.03 28.53 38.04
ppb

0.01 9.52 19.03 28.53 38.04
ppb

0.4708 0.2354 0.0000 0.2354 0.4708
ppb

0.0702 0.0351 0.0000 0.0351 0.0702
ppb

0.6834 0.8417 1.0000 1.2317 1.4633
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_NOy



gchp-c24-1Mon-14.7.0-alpha.16 (Ref)
c24

gchp-c24-1Mon-14.7.0-alpha.17 (Dev)
c24

Difference
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.00 6.69 13.38 20.07 26.75
ppb

0.00 6.69 13.38 20.07 26.75
ppb

0.1349 0.0674 0.0000 0.0674 0.1349
ppb

0.008 0.000 0.008
ppb

0.585 0.792 1.000 1.355 1.711
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_NOx



gchp-c24-1Mon-14.7.0-alpha.16 (Ref)
c24

gchp-c24-1Mon-14.7.0-alpha.17 (Dev)
c24

Difference
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.0000 0.1452 0.2903 0.4354 0.5806
ppb

0.0000 0.1452 0.2903 0.4354 0.5806
ppb

0.005 0.000 0.005
ppb

0.0006 0.0000 0.0006
ppb

0.361 0.681 1.000 1.885 2.770
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_HNO2



gchp-c24-1Mon-14.7.0-alpha.16 (Ref)
c24

gchp-c24-1Mon-14.7.0-alpha.17 (Dev)
c24

Difference
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.000 2.245 4.489 6.734 8.978
ppb

0.000 2.245 4.489 6.734 8.978
ppb

0.4146 0.2073 0.0000 0.2073 0.4146
ppb

0.0584 0.0292 0.0000 0.0292 0.0584
ppb

0.409 0.704 1.000 1.723 2.445
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_HNO3



gchp-c24-1Mon-14.7.0-alpha.16 (Ref)
c24

gchp-c24-1Mon-14.7.0-alpha.17 (Dev)
c24

Difference
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.008 0.016 0.024
ppb

0.008 0.016 0.024
ppb

0.0001 0.0000 0.0001
ppb

3 0 3
ppb 1e 5

0.413 0.706 1.000 1.712 2.424
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_HNO4



gchp-c24-1Mon-14.7.0-alpha.16 (Ref)
c24

gchp-c24-1Mon-14.7.0-alpha.17 (Dev)
c24

Difference
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.000 0.015 0.030 0.045
ppb

0.000 0.015 0.030 0.045
ppb

0.0003 0.0000 0.0003
ppb

5 0 5
ppb 1e 5

0.6843 0.8421 1.0000 1.2307 1.4614
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_MPAN



gchp-c24-1Mon-14.7.0-alpha.16 (Ref)
c24

gchp-c24-1Mon-14.7.0-alpha.17 (Dev)
c24

Difference
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.000 1.096 2.193 3.289 4.385
ppb

0.000 1.096 2.193 3.289 4.385
ppb

0.1583 0.0791 0.0000 0.0791 0.1583
ppb

0.0025 0.0000 0.0025
ppb

0.442 0.721 1.000 1.632 2.264
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_NIT



gchp-c24-1Mon-14.7.0-alpha.16 (Ref)
c24

gchp-c24-1Mon-14.7.0-alpha.17 (Dev)
c24

Difference
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.000 0.273 0.546 0.820 1.093
ppb

0.000 0.273 0.546 0.820 1.093
ppb

0.006 0.000 0.006
ppb

0.0008 0.0000 0.0008
ppb

0.573 0.787 1.000 1.372 1.744
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_NO



gchp-c24-1Mon-14.7.0-alpha.16 (Ref)
c24

gchp-c24-1Mon-14.7.0-alpha.17 (Dev)
c24

Difference
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.00 6.26 12.51 18.77 25.03
ppb

0.00 6.26 12.51 18.77 25.03
ppb

0.1162 0.0581 0.0000 0.0581 0.1162
ppb

0.006 0.000 0.006
ppb

0.587 0.793 1.000 1.352 1.705
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_NO2



gchp-c24-1Mon-14.7.0-alpha.16 (Ref)
c24

gchp-c24-1Mon-14.7.0-alpha.17 (Dev)
c24

Difference
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.025 0.050 0.075
ppb

0.025 0.050 0.075
ppb

0.008 0.000 0.008
ppb

0.0002 0.0000 0.0002
ppb

0.514 0.757 1.000 1.472 1.945
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_NO3



gchp-c24-1Mon-14.7.0-alpha.16 (Ref)
c24

gchp-c24-1Mon-14.7.0-alpha.17 (Dev)
c24

Difference
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.0000 0.2113 0.4226 0.6340 0.8453
ppb

0.0000 0.2113 0.4226 0.6340 0.8453
ppb

0.015 0.000 0.015
ppb

0.0002 0.0000 0.0002
ppb

0.287 0.644 1.000 2.241 3.482
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_N2O5



gchp-c24-1Mon-14.7.0-alpha.16 (Ref)
c24

gchp-c24-1Mon-14.7.0-alpha.17 (Dev)
c24

Difference
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.0015 0.0030 0.0045
ppb

0.0015 0.0030 0.0045
ppb

2 0 2
ppb 1e 5

3 0 3
ppb 1e 6

0.596 0.798 1.000 1.339 1.677
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_MPN



gchp-c24-1Mon-14.7.0-alpha.16 (Ref)
c24

gchp-c24-1Mon-14.7.0-alpha.17 (Dev)
c24

Difference
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.000 0.668 1.336 2.004 2.672
ppb

0.000 0.668 1.336 2.004 2.672
ppb

0.02 0.00 0.02
ppb

0.0025 0.0000 0.0025
ppb

0.558 0.779 1.000 1.397 1.793
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_PAN



gchp-c24-1Mon-14.7.0-alpha.16 (Ref)
c24

gchp-c24-1Mon-14.7.0-alpha.17 (Dev)
c24

Difference
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.000 0.309 0.617 0.926 1.235
ppb

0.000 0.309 0.617 0.926 1.235
ppb

0.005 0.000 0.005
ppb

0.0004 0.0000 0.0004
ppb

0.566 0.783 1.000 1.384 1.768
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_PPN



gchp-c24-1Mon-14.7.0-alpha.16 (Ref)
c24

gchp-c24-1Mon-14.7.0-alpha.17 (Dev)
c24

Difference
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.04 0.05 0.06 0.07
ppb +3.303e2

0.04 0.05 0.06 0.07
ppb +3.303e2

Zero throughout domain
ppb

Zero throughout domain
ppb

111
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_N2O



gchp-c24-1Mon-14.7.0-alpha.16 (Ref)
c24

gchp-c24-1Mon-14.7.0-alpha.17 (Dev)
c24

Difference
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.0 6.3 12.6 18.9 25.2
ppb

0.0 6.3 12.6 18.9 25.2
ppb

0.3253 0.1626 0.0000 0.1626 0.3253
ppb

0.015 0.000 0.015
ppb

0.8502 0.9251 1.0000 1.0881 1.1762
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_NHx



gchp-c24-1Mon-14.7.0-alpha.16 (Ref)
c24

gchp-c24-1Mon-14.7.0-alpha.17 (Dev)
c24

Difference
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.00 5.06 10.12 15.19 20.25
ppb

0.00 5.06 10.12 15.19 20.25
ppb

0.4273 0.2137 0.0000 0.2137 0.4273
ppb

0.01 0.00 0.01
ppb

0.6492 0.8246 1.0000 1.2702 1.5403
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_NH3



gchp-c24-1Mon-14.7.0-alpha.16 (Ref)
c24

gchp-c24-1Mon-14.7.0-alpha.17 (Dev)
c24

Difference
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.00 3.16 6.33 9.49 12.65
ppb

0.00 3.16 6.33 9.49 12.65
ppb

0.628 0.314 0.000 0.314 0.628
ppb

0.02 0.00 0.02
ppb

0.286 0.643 1.000 2.247 3.495
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_NH4



gchp-c24-1Mon-14.7.0-alpha.16 (Ref)
c24

gchp-c24-1Mon-14.7.0-alpha.17 (Dev)
c24

Difference
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.006 0.012 0.018
ppb

0.006 0.012 0.018
ppb

0.0005 0.0000 0.0005
ppb

0.00015 0.00000 0.00015
ppb

0.8974 0.9487 1.0000 1.0572 1.1143
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_MENO3



gchp-c24-1Mon-14.7.0-alpha.16 (Ref)
c24

gchp-c24-1Mon-14.7.0-alpha.17 (Dev)
c24

Difference
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.003 0.006 0.009
ppb

0.003 0.006 0.009
ppb

0.0005 0.0000 0.0005
ppb

8 0 8
ppb 1e 5

0.8547 0.9274 1.0000 1.0850 1.1700
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_ETNO3



gchp-c24-1Mon-14.7.0-alpha.16 (Ref)
c24

gchp-c24-1Mon-14.7.0-alpha.17 (Dev)
c24

Difference
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.02 0.04 0.06
ppb

0.02 0.04 0.06
ppb

0.002 0.000 0.002
ppb

8 0 8
ppb 1e 5

0.8248 0.9124 1.0000 1.1062 1.2124
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_IPRNO3



gchp-c24-1Mon-14.7.0-alpha.16 (Ref)
c24

gchp-c24-1Mon-14.7.0-alpha.17 (Dev)
c24

Difference
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.005 0.010 0.015
ppb

0.005 0.010 0.015
ppb

0.0006 0.0000 0.0006
ppb

2 0 2
ppb 1e 5

0.7938 0.8969 1.0000 1.1299 1.2597
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_NPRNO3



gchp-c24-1Mon-14.7.0-alpha.16 (Ref)
c24

gchp-c24-1Mon-14.7.0-alpha.17 (Dev)
c24

Difference
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.0000 0.1604 0.3209 0.4813 0.6417
ppb

0.0000 0.1604 0.3209 0.4813 0.6417
ppb

0.0015 0.0000 0.0015
ppb

0.00015 0.00000 0.00015
ppb

0.8594 0.9297 1.0000 1.0818 1.1636
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_AONITA



gchp-c24-1Mon-14.7.0-alpha.16 (Ref)
c24

gchp-c24-1Mon-14.7.0-alpha.17 (Dev)
c24

Difference
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.005 0.010 0.015
ppb

0.005 0.010 0.015
ppb

3 0 3
ppb 1e 5

5 0 5
ppb 1e 6

0.8722 0.9361 1.0000 1.0733 1.1466
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_ETHN



gchp-c24-1Mon-14.7.0-alpha.16 (Ref)
c24

gchp-c24-1Mon-14.7.0-alpha.17 (Dev)
c24

Difference
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.006 0.012 0.018
ppb

0.006 0.012 0.018
ppb

8 0 8
ppb 1e 5

5 0 5
ppb 1e 6

0.569 0.785 1.000 1.378 1.756
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_BZPAN



gchp-c24-1Mon-14.7.0-alpha.16 (Ref)
c24

gchp-c24-1Mon-14.7.0-alpha.17 (Dev)
c24

Difference
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.025 0.050 0.075
ppb

0.025 0.050 0.075
ppb

0.0003 0.0000 0.0003
ppb

6 0 6
ppb 1e 6

0.608 0.804 1.000 1.322 1.645
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_NPHEN
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